
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Date: Monday, 9 October 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor I Bastable, Streetscene 

Councillor Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 

Councillor D G Foot, Housing 

Councillor S D Martin, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

18 September 2023. 
  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Petitions  
 
6. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 

  
7. References from Other Committees  
 To receive any references from the committees or panels held. 

  
Matters for Decision in Public 

 
Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.  
8. Housing  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Facilitating the use of the Local Authority Housing Fund (Pages 11 - 18) 
 A report by the Director of Housing. 

  
(2) Empty Homes Strategy - Adoption (Pages 19 - 50) 
 A report by the Director of Housing. 

  
(3) Renewal of the contract for the Housing Department software (Pages 51 - 

58) 
 A report by the Director of Housing. 

  
(4) Town centre property acquisition for affordable housing provision (Pages 

59 - 66) 
 A report by the Director of Housing. 

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

(5) Affordable Housing at Welborne (Pages 67 - 72) 

Page 2



 

 

 A report by the Director of Housing. 
  

9. Health and Public Protection  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Proposed Off Street Parking Places (Amendment 8) Order - Osborn Road 
and Others (Pages 73 - 78) 

 A report by the Head of Environmental Health. 
  

10. Planning and Development  
Key Decision 
  

(1) Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementary Planning document for 
adoption (Pages 79 - 136) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
  

11. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision 
  

(1) Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 (Pages 137 - 180) 
 A report by the Assistant Director (Democracy). 

  
(2) The Council Tax Support Fund (Pages 181 - 186) 
 A report by the Assistant Chief Executive Officer. 

 
Non-Key Decision 
  

(3) Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service 
Agreements 2022/23 (Pages 187 - 234) 

 A report by the Assistant Director (Democracy). 
 

 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
29 September 2023 
www.fareham.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


 

 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 18 September 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford 
Ms C Bainbridge for item 8(2) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  18 September 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 26 July 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions received at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Health & Public Protection Scrutiny Panel 20 June 2023 
  

Minute 8 – Opportunities Plan 2023-2027 
  
The Panel received a presentation which provided an overview of the way 
in which the Opportunities Plan has been developed and the significant 
Year 1 project proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panel area.  
  
Members commented that it would have been useful to have received 
details of the proposals in advance of the meeting for prior consideration 
and to consider any further suggestions to put forward for inclusion within 
the Plan. The Head of Finance and Audit advised that this is a 2 year plan 
and that any additional ideas put forward can still be considered for 
inclusion in the Plan. 
  
The following suggestions were put forward for inclusion in the Plan: 
  

(i)     An increase to the charges at Portchester crematorium as the current 
charges are lower than other local crematoria; recognising that this 
would need to be a decision of the Joint Committee due to 
Partnership Arrangements with neighbouring Local Authorities.  
  

(ii)    The Members Allowances Scheme be reviewed to consider whether 
there are savings that can be made. 

  

Page 6



Executive  18 September 2023 
 

(iii)   Services be made more competitive to encourage Welborne 
developers to use the Council’s Building Control Partnership for 
Building Regulation services rather than private consultants. 

  
RESOLVED that having asked questions, made comments and put forward 
further proposals for consideration, as outlined above, the Health & Public 
Protection Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the presentation.  
  

This was considered at item 8(2) on the agenda. 
  
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel 2
[...]
es that the debts listed in the confidential 
Appendix A to the report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 
 

(The meeting started at 5.30 pm 
and ended at 5.55 pm). 

 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
Page 9





 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
09 October 2023 

 
Portfolio: Housing 

Subject:   Facilitating the use of the Local Authority Housing 
Fund 

Report of: Director of Housing 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek Executive endorsement and apply for the Local Authority Housing Fund.  
This funding will be used to provide three homes for Afghan families and one home 
for temporary accommodation. 

 
Executive summary: 
This report details the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF).  This a matched 
funded opportunity to provide three 2-4 bed properties for the resettlement of 
Afghan families.  There is also provision for funding of one temporary 
accommodation home. 
 
In order to meet the criteria of the funding, the properties must be in the ownership 
of the Council by 29th March 2024.  To expediate the process, all Officers normally 
involved with procurement of new properties have been briefed on the funding and 
are investigating procurement avenues.   
 
The Executive is requested to approve the purchases being delegated to the 
Director of Housing, following consultation with the Executive Member of Housing.  
 
The confidential Appendix details the estimated costs of the matched funding. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a)  approves the use of the Local Authority Housing Fund to provide three 
homes for Afghan families and one home for temporary accommodation to be 
held in the Housing Revenue Account; and  
 

(b) agrees that, following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, 
authority for their purchase be delegated to the Director of Housing. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

 

Reason: 
To secu
[...]
Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek Executive approval for the adoption of the Empty Homes Strategy. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
The Empty Homes Strategy provides an overview of the amount and type of empty 
homes in the Borough, together with two objectives relating to the Council’s 
approach to long-term empty properties. The Strategy acknowledges the detrimental 
issues that can arise from a small number of empty homes and articulates the 
importance of proportionate and appropriate action in addressing these cases. 
 
On 15 May 2023 the Executive approved that the Draft Empty Homes Strategy be 
subject to a period of public consultation. That consultation is now complete with the 
majority of responses positive as to the approach and objectives contained in the 
draft document.  
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken, and the Strategy is now 
recommended for adoption.  
 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the Empty Homes Strategy, as provided at Appendix A to this report, be 
adopted; and 
 

(b) the Director of Housing be authorised to add detail to the Strategy to reflect 
the adoption date.   

 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8(2)



Reason: 
To provide an up to date and effective strategy for long-term empty homes that is 
proportionate to the issues that empty homes can present in the Borough.  
 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The costs of utilising the strategy are met within existing operational budgets across 
multiple service areas at the Council.  
 

 
Appendices: A: Empty Homes Strategy 
 

B: Summary of responses from consultation on the Draft 
Empty Homes Strategy 
 
C: Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
Background papers: NONE 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive for Decision: 15 May 2023 (Draft 

Empty Homes Strategy) 
 
 

Page 20



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   09 October 2023 
Subject:   Empty Homes Strategy - Adoption 

Briefing by:   Director of H
[...]
of: Director of Housing 

Corporate Priorities: Providing Housing Choices 
  
Purpose:  
To seek Executive approval for the renewal of the Housing Department’s software 
system contract. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
This report provides the Executive with information on the renewal of the software 
contract for the Housing Department.   
 
There are currently three contracts covering the system used for Housing.  However, 
these are all with the same supplier and cover different housing function modules. 
 
It is proposed to bring all three contracts into one.  The Executive is invited to 
comment on the details given in this report and requested to approve the principle of 
renewing the contract.   

 
Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) the contract for providing the software for the Housing Department is 
renewed; and  
 

(b) delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing, to enter into the contract. 

 
 
Reason: 
To ensure continued efficient, holistic and customer centric software is used, and in 
order to continue to provide an ongoing service to Fareham Housing residents. 
 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8(3)



Cost of proposals: 
The costs of the contract renewal are detailed in confidential Appendix A.  The 
Council’s Finance Business Partner for Housing is satisfied that these costs can 
continue to be met through the HRA Revenue Budget. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Confidential Appendix A – Contract Costs* 

 
* By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person and 
category 7A (information which is subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality) of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 
and the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  

 
* It is not in the public interest to publish this information as it  
would harm the Counc
[...]

To enable a bid to be concluded for the acquisition of a town centre property, which 
will assist the Council in meeting its affordable housing need. 
 

 
Executive summary: 
An opportunity has arisen for the Council (in its role as housing provider) to seek to 
acquire the freehold of a property in Fareham town centre. The site is well located 
and suited to provide a redevelopment opportunity, providing much needed 
affordable homes (most likely for the purposes of temporary and emergency 
accommodation).  
 
The redevelopment of the site will also provide regeneration benefits to the town 
centre.  
 
The opportunity to provide temporary and emergency accommodation will provide a 
better housing solution for customers in a more cost-effective manner.   
 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
(a) agrees, in principle, that the Council seeks to acquire the property, as set 

out in the Confidential Appendix to this report; and 
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Housing, following consultation with 
the Executive Member for Housing, to agree the final acquisition cost and 
terms of purchase, subject to the purchase being within affordable levels. 

 
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8(4)



Reason: 
To enable the Council to proceed with a formal offer to acquire a town centre 
property, to help fulfil its housing duties. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The acquisition costs, together with indicative sources of funding, are explained in 
Confidential Appendix A to this report.  

 
 
Appendices: A: Confidential Appendix* 
 
*  Commercially exempt from publication  
 
It is not in the public interest to publish this information as revealing the budget 
values would harm the Council’s ability to achieve best value in negotiating a 
favourable price for the purchase of the property. Disclosure of any details prior to 
any exchange of contracts may result in a weak negotiating position for the Council 
and potentially jeopardise the successful c
[...]
atter planning consent). Welborne Land Limited 
are seeking an appropriate body to have an ownership stake in, and undertake the 
management of, the affordable homes at the site. 
 
Having a role in the affordable homes at Welborne could deliver many benefits for 
the Council and the wider community, further cementing the Council’s positive 
involvement in Welborne and the Council as the principal provider of affordable 
homes in the Borough. 
 
If taken forward, any arrangement would require significant Council borrowing to 
provide the funding required for the purchase of the affordable homes. Different 
models need to be considered, this might include a Joint Venture or purchase of 
Welborne stock through the Housing Revenue Account (as examples). 
 
It is proposed that the principle of the Council’s involvement in the affordable 
housing provision at Welborne be explored further, and that appropriate expert 
housing, legal, and financial advice be sought.  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8(5)



 
Should a viable and acceptable approach be deemed appropriate by Officers then a 
further report to the Executive would be expected in Spring 2024. 

 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:  
 

(a) the principle of further investigation and due diligence on the potential for 
Fareham Borough Council to be involved in the ownership and management 
of the affordable housing at Welborne Garden Village; and 
 

(b) that a maximum figure of £100,000 (to include officer time) be made available 
from the Welborne Capacity Fund to seek appropriate advice to enable due 
diligence on all matters, with the appointment of relevant parties to provide 
advice delegated to the Director of Housing. 
 

 
Reason: 
To support the Corporate Priority of providing Housing Choices. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The costs of seeking external advice can be met through existing Welborne 
Capacity Funding, thereby incurring no further budgetary costs. 
 

 
Appendices: None 
 
Bac
[...]
ive and Healthy Communities. 
Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council. 

  
Purpose:  
This report sets out the recommendation for the proposed Off Street Parking Places 
(Amendment 8) Order 2023 and next steps. 
 
 

 
Executive summary: 
On 16 May 2022 the Executive considered a report on the regeneration of Fareham 
town centre, including Fareham Live and Osborn Road multi-storey car park.  Since 
this date, both projects have progressed with Osborn Road multi-storey car park 
having now received planning permission.  A report updating on the progress at 
Osborn Road multi-storey car park was presented to the Executive on 3 July 2023, 
with a further report presented to the Executive on 18 September 2023. 

Both Fareham Live and the work at Osborn Road multi-storey car park have an 
impact on the Council’s Off-Street Parking Places Consolidation Order 2017, which 
will require an Amendment Order.   

This report sets out the options for proposed amendments and asks that the 
Executive agree to take them forward through the statutory process to inform the 
public in the form of a four week Draft Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment 8) 
Order 2023 consultation.   

 
 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) agrees the enforcement actions and parking places name changes as set out 
in the conclusion of this report; 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
(b) agrees a four-week consultation on the adoption of an Off-Street Parking 

Places (Amendment 8) Order; 
 

(c) delegates the decision on the making of the TRO, following the outcome of 
the consultation, to the Executive Member for Health and Public Protection; 
and 
 

(d) agrees that Traffic Regulation Orders are consolidated under an Off-Street 
Parking Places Consolidation Order following the outcome of the Off-Street 
Parking Places (Amendment 8) Order consultation.    

 
 
Reason: 
To update Off-Street Parking Places Consolidation Order 2017 to support changes 
fol
[...]
er of duties on the 
Council to record and address self and custom build need in the Borough. 
 
The recently adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037 seeks to deliver homes to meet this 
need through Policy HP9 – Self and Custom Build Homes. 
 
The Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is a new 
document which has been prepared to support the implementation of Policy HP9 by 
providing information, guidance and advice to the local planning authority, 
developers, landowners, aspiring self and custom builders and the community. 
 
The draft SPD was subject to six weeks of public consultation. The final version has 
been amended where necessary and appropriate in response to the points raised in 
the representations received during the consultation. 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
  

(a) notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document together with the Council’s responses to the 
representations as set out in the Post Consultation Statement at Appendix A 
to this report; and  
 

(b) agrees to adopt the Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning 
Document as set out in Appendix B to this report. 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10(1)



Reason: 
To enable the Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning Document to be 
adopted and afforded due weight as a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
 
 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report and no additional 
costs to the council, arising from the consultation. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Self and Custom Build Housing SPD Post Consultation 

Statement. 
 

B: Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 
C: SEA & HRA Screening Assessment 

 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None 

Page 80



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   09 October 2023 
Subject:   Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementar
[...]
e document met online accessibility criteria. 
 

 
Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
  

(a) notes the outcomes of the public consultation and agrees the draft Corporate 
Strategy 2023-2029; and 
 

(b) recommends the Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 to Council for approval, 
subject to any further amendments.  

 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11(1)



 
Reason: 
The existing Corporate Strategy for Fareham Borough Council expires in 2023.  To 
maintain a current Corporate Strategy for the Council a new Strategy document 
must be adopted. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
The financial implications of the projects listed under each of the Council’s Priorities 
would need to be reflected in the Council’s medium-term financial strategy. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Draft Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 
 

B: Full analysis of consultation responses 
 
Background papers: None 
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive 15 May 2023 – Draft Corporate 

Strategy 2023-2029  
 

Page 138



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   09 October 2023 
Subject:   Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 

Briefing by:   Assistant Director (Democracy)  

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

INTRODUCTION  
 
1. The Corporate Strategy sets out the Council’s vision and priorities and shows how 

we plan to ensure that Fareham remains a prosperous, safe, and attractive place to 
live and work.  It guides the work of the Council, influences our medium-term 
budget planning, our approach to day-to-day service delivery and the large-scale 
projects we will undertake in the future. 
 

2. The Strategy functions alongside other key documents and strategies, such as our 
Local Plan, to make up the Council’s Strategic Framework. These documents 
ensure that the work of the Council is coordinated, consistent and delivers on our 
Vision for the Borough. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

3. The existing Corporate Strategy covers the period 2017–2023.  To ensure that we 
retain a current Co
[...]
x B of this report;  
 

(b) recommends the Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 to 
Council for approval, subject to any further amendments; and  
 

(c) notes the Council’s performance for the 2022/2023 financial year. 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 11(3)



 
Reason: 
To meet the requirements of the Council’s performance management framework 
and to provide details of Fareham Borough Council’s performance for the 2022/2023 
financial year. 
 

 
Cost of proposals: 
None. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 – current 

B: Proposed updates to the Corporate Strategy - 2023 
C: Local Service Agreements April 2022 – March 2023 

 
Background papers:  
  
    
Reference papers:  

Page 188



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
Date:   09 October 2023 
Subject:   Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local 

Service Agreements 2022/23 
Briefing by:   Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s performance management framework requires the Executive to 
undertake an annual review of the corporate vision and priorities.  The purpose is to 
confirm future priorities and update the wording where necessary.  

2. The 2017-2023 Corporate Strategy was adopted by the Council on 14 December 2017.  
This is the sixth and final review of the current Corporate Strategy, with the adoption of 
a new Corporate Strategy for 2023-2029 due in October 2023.  A copy of the current 
Corporate Strategy document is attached as Appendix A. 

3. Any proposed changes to the wording will need to be approved by the Council, because 
the Corporate Strategy falls within the Council’s policy framework under the 
Constitution.  Details of the proposed updates to the wording in the Corporate Strategy 
are attached as Appendix B. 

4. The Council’s strategic framework includes Local Service Agreements to provide details 
of the actions delivered by individual services.  The Local Service Agreements prov

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 9 October 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

I Bastable, Streetscene 
Miss J Burton, Health & Public Protection 
D G Foot, Housing 
S D Martin, Planning and Development 
Mrs S M Walker, Leisure and Community 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
  
 



Executive  9 October 2023 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that members of the Executive enjoyed a 
visit to the Welborne site earlier in the day.  He noted that community 
engagement and support for the scheme has risen dramatically since work on 
the ground has begun at the site with significant infrastructure preparation.  
Should the Planning consent be granted for housing, then housebuilding could 
begin on site as soon as January 2024.  The Executive Leader expressed his 
gratitude to Buckland Development for showing Ward members and Executive 
members the progress to date.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
The Executive Leader confirmed that a petition has been received containing 
355 signatures requesting that the car park in Middle Road, Park Gate be 
reviewed to extend the free parking period from 2 hours to 3 hours.  
  
The Executive Leader confirmed that the petition will be referred to the Health 
and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel for consideration.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny Panel – 18 September 2023 
  

Minute 6 – Council Tax Support Fund 
  
The Council considered a report by the Assistant Director (Finance & ICT) 
on the proposals for the Council Tax Support Scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations in the report at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 

  
This was considered at item 11(2) on the agenda. 
  



Executive  9 October 2023 
 

Minute 9 – Annual review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local 
Service Agreements 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on 
the Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and the Local Service 
Agreements 2022-2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
  

(i)           notes the content of the report; and 
  

(ii)    recommends that the Executive endorses the recommendations set 
out in the report to the Executive at its meeting on 9 October 2023.  

  
This was considered at item 11(3) on the agenda. 
  

Minute 10 – Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 
  
The Council considered a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) on 
the Corporate Strategy for 2023-2029. 
  
Members commented on the disappointing level of response from the 
public, and asked officers for suggestions on how this could be improved 
going forward. 
  
The Senior Policy, Research and Engagement Office addressed the Panel 
and informed them that the Engagement team have already started to 
address this. She advised them of a new Facebook page “Lets Talk 
Fareham” which has proved to be popular and has received positive 
responses to. They have also started to introduce Pop Up Consultation 
Events which again have been positively received. She stressed that the 
importance of public engagement is to ensure that that it is meaningful 
engagement. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
  

(i)            notes the content of the report; and 
  

(ii)          recommends that the Executive endorses the corporate Strategy 
2023-2029 at its meeting on 9 October 2023. 

  
This was considered at item 11(1) on the agenda. 
  
Health & Public Protection Scrutiny Panel – 03 October 2023 
  

Minute 7 – Proposed off Street Parking Places (Amendment) Order – 
Osborn Road and Others 
  
The Panel received a report by the Head of Environmental Health which 
presented, for consideration, a draft report to the Executive in respect of the 
proposed regeneration of Fareham Town Centre, including works to 
Fareham Live and Osborn Road multi-storey car park.  
  



Executive  9 October 2023 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Miss J Burton, Executive 
Member for Health and Public Protection, addressed the Panel on this item.  
  
During the discussion of this item, Members sought reassurance that there 
will be the same level of disabled parking available under the new 
arrangements as there is under current arrangements.   
  
RESOLVED that the Health & Public Protection Scrutiny Panel: 
  

(a)   notes the contents of the report; and 
  

(b)   has no comments to put forward to the Executive for consideration. 
  
This was considered at item 9(1) on the agenda. 
 

8. HOUSING  
 
(1) Facilitating the use of the Local Authority Housing Fund  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)   approves the use of the Local Authority Housing Fund to provide three 
homes for Afghan families and one home for temporary accommodation 
to be held in the Housing Revenue Account; and 
  

(b)  agrees that, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing, authority for their purchase be delegated to the Director of 
Housing. 

 
(2) Empty Homes Strategy - Adoption  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
  

(a)  the Empty Homes Strategy, as provided at Appendix A to the report, be 
adopted; and 
  

(b)  the Director of Housing be authorised to add detail to the Strategy to 
reflect the adoption date. 

 
(3) Renewal of the contract for the Housing Department software  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
  

(a)  the contract for providing the software for the Housing Department is 
renewed; and 
  

(b)  delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, to enter into the 
contract.  

 
(4) Town centre property acquisition for affordable housing provision  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  



Executive  9 October 2023 
 

(a)  agrees in principle, that the Council seeks to acquire the property, as 
set out in the Confidential Appendix to the report; and 
  

(b)  delegates authority to the Director of Housing, following consultation 
with the Executive Member for Housing, to agree the final acquisition 
cost and terms of purchase, subject to the purchase being within 
affordable levels.  

 
(5) Affordable Housing at Welborne  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  the principle of further investigation and due diligence on the potential 
for Fareham Borough Council to be involved in the ownership and 
management of the affordable housing at Welborne Garden Village; 
and 
  

(b)  that a maximum figure of £100,000 (to include officer time) be made 
available from the Welborne Capacity Fund to seek appropriate advice 
to enable due diligence on all matters, with the appointment of relevant 
parties to provide advice delegated to the Director of Housing.  

 
9. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  

 
(1) Proposed Off Street Parking Places (Amendment 8) Order - Osborn 

Road and Others  
 
The comments of the Health and Public Protection Scrutiny Panel were taken 
into account in considering this item. 
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  agrees the enforcement actions and parking places name changes set 
out in the conclusion of the report; 
  

(b)  agrees a four-week consultation on the adoption of an Off-Street 
Parking Places (Amendment 8) Order; 
  

(c)  delegates the decision on the making of the TRO, following the 
outcome of the consultation, to the Executive Member for Health and 
Public Protection; and 
  

(d)  agrees that Traffic Regulation Orders are consolidated under an Off-
Street Parking Places Consolidation Order following the outcome of the 
Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment 8) Order consultation. 

 
10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
(1) Self and Custom Build Housing Supplementary Planning document for 

adoption  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  



Executive  9 October 2023 
 

(a)  notes the consultation comments received on the Draft Supplementary 
Planning Document together with the Council’s responses to the 
representations as set out in the Post Consultation Statement at 
Appendix A to the report: and  
  

(b)  agrees to adopt the Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning 
Document as set out in Appendix B to the report. 

 
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
(2) The Council Tax Support Fund  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda and considered before item 
11(1). 
  
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the key principles of the Council 
Tax Support Fund Policy, as outlined in the report, be approved for adoption in 
Fareham.  
 
(1) Corporate Strategy 2023-2029  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
  
In presenting this item the Executive Leader paid tribute to the officers who 
had completed a tremendous amount of work in producing the draft of the next 
Corporate Strategy document.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  notes the outcomes of the public consultation and agrees the draft 
Corporate Strategy 2023-2029; and 
  

(b)  recommends the Corporate Strategy 2023-2029 to Council for approval, 
subject to any further amendments.  

 
(3) Annual Review of Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local Service 

Agreements 2022/23  
 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into 
account in considering this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  agrees the proposed revisions to the Corporate Strategy, as set out in 
Appendix B to the report; 
  

(b)  recommends the Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 
to Council for approval, subject to any further amendments; and 
  

(c)  notes the Council’s performance for the 2022/23 financial year. 



Executive  9 October 2023 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.26 pm). 

 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 
 


